

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

No. 23-0321

---

**WATERLOO COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

**EMPLOYERS MUTUAL CASUALTY COMPANY,**

Defendant-Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POLK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. BERT  
CASE No. LACL149796

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PROOF BRIEF**

---

*Sean M. O'Brien*

Sean M. O'Brien AT0005874  
Benjamin J. Kenkel AT0014368  
Dickinson, Bradshaw, Fowler & Hagen, P.C.  
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 3700  
Des Moines, IA 50309-8004  
Phone: (515) 246-5819  
Fax: (515) 246-5808  
E-Mail: obrien.sean@bradshawlaw.com  
E-Mail: kenkel.benjamin@bradshawlaw.com  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 5

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 9

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 10

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 12

ARGUMENT ..... 18

**I. The District Court properly determined the partial collapse—the covered peril—did not cause the need to remediate the Age Deterioration in other parts of the building under the applicable building codes, so the OL Additional Coverage does not apply. .... 18**

A. Error Preservation and Standard of Review..... 18

B. The Insuring Agreement requires direct physical loss caused by a covered cause of loss to trigger coverage..... 19

C. The Specified Causes of Loss Exception to the Collapse Exclusion applies to the area of partial roof collapse because it was caused by the weight of snow and ice, so the Policy covers the Collapse Damage..... 20

D. The Policy excludes loss or damage caused directly or indirectly by the enforcement of any ordinance or law, except to the extent limited coverage is provided by the OL Additional Coverage. .... 22

E. Reading the Insuring Agreement in conjunction with the OL Exclusion and the OL Additional Coverage, a covered cause of loss must cause the enforcement of an ordinance or law in effect at the time of loss that regulates construction and affects the repair of the damaged building for the OL Additional Coverage to apply. .... 23

F. Persuasive authority from other jurisdictions holds the enforcement of an ordinance or law must be caused by a covered loss in order for the OL Additional Coverage to apply..... 26

G.	Because a covered loss did not cause the need to remediate the pre-existing Age Deterioration in other parts of the building, the OL Additional Coverage does not apply.....	31
H.	EMC’s grant of OL coverage for repairing the partial collapse does not amount to a concession that OL coverage exists for code required remediation not caused by a covered cause of loss...	33
<b>II.</b>	<b>Because the pre-existing Age Deterioration constituted an unsafe condition requiring repair under the applicable building codes even if the partial collapse did not occur, the District Court properly determined the exception to the OL Additional Coverage for pre-existing building code violations applies to preclude coverage. ....</b>	<b>34</b>
A.	Error Preservation and Standard of Review.....	34
B.	The OL Additional Coverage does not apply to costs due to an ordinance or law the insured was required to comply with before the loss, but the insured failed to comply with.....	35
C.	IPMC Section 304.1.1 requires a property owner such as the District to maintain its building and keep structural members free from unsafe conditions such as deterioration .....	35
D.	Because the pre-existing Age Deterioration constituted an unsafe condition requiring repair under the IPMC prior to the partial collapse, the exception to the OL Additional Coverage for pre-existing building code violations applies to preclude coverage.....	37
E.	The pre-existing Age Deterioration constitutes a violation of the IPMC regardless of whether the District knew about it prior to the partial collapse.....	38
F.	The case law cited by the district is distinguishable from this case. ....	40
G.	EMC’s grant of coverage for repairs of the partial collapse does not amount to a concession that the exception to the OL Additional Coverage for pre-existing code violations does not apply. ....	47
<b>III.</b>	<b>The District Court properly determined the Deterioration Exclusion applies to preclude coverage for the Age Deterioration in parts of the building unaffected by the partial collapse. ....</b>	<b>48</b>
A.	Error Preservation and Standard of Review.....	48

B.	The Policy contains an exclusion that applies to loss or damage caused by deterioration.....	48
C.	Iowa law applies the Efficient Proximate Cause Doctrine to resolve questions of concurrent causation in first party property losses.....	50
D.	The only potential causes of the Age Deterioration are excluded causes of loss.....	53
<b>IV.</b>	<b>Although not decided by the District Court, the Collapse Exclusion applies to preclude coverage for the Age Deterioration in parts of the building unaffected by the partial collapse.....</b>	<b>54</b>
A.	Error Preservation and Standard of Review.....	54
B.	The Collapse Exclusion applies to the loss of structural integrity due to the Age Deterioration. ....	55
C.	The Collapse Additional Coverage does not apply to conditions outside the area of partial collapse because those conditions do not qualify as an “abrupt collapse” as required to trigger the additional coverage.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	CONTINGENT REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COST.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE .....	60

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.Y. McDonald Industries v. Ins. Co. of North America</i> , 475 N.W.2d 618 (Iowa 1991).....	18
<i>Amish Connection, Inc. v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 861 N.W.2d 230 (Iowa 2015).....	52
<i>Bettis v. Wayne County Mut. Ins. Ass'n</i> , 447 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989)	52
<i>Boelman v. Grinnell Mut. Reins. Co.</i> , 826 N.W.2d 494 (Iowa 2013) .....	18, 25, 35, 40, 48
<i>Celebrate Windsor, Inc. v. Harleysville Worcester Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3:05CV282, 2006 WL 1169816 (D. Conn. May 2, 2006).....	37
<i>Chattanooga Bank Associates v. Fidelity &amp; Deposit Co. of Maryland</i> , 301 F.Supp.2d 774 (E.D.Tenn.2004).....	27, 28, 47
<i>Chicago Central &amp; Pacific R.R. Co. v. Calhoun Cnty. Bd. of Sup'rs</i> , 816 N.W.2d 367 (Iowa 2012) .....	55
<i>City of Elmira v. Selective Ins. Co.</i> , 921 N.Y.S.2d 662 (S.Ct., App. Div. 3 Dept. 2011) .....	38, 44, 45, 46
<i>City of West Liberty v. Employers Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 922 N.W.2d 876 (Iowa 2019) .....	53, 54
<i>Clasing v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , No. 08-1237, 2009 WL 1492044 (Iowa Ct. App May 29, 2009).....	52
<i>Commonwealth Ins. Co. of America v. Grays Harbor Cty.</i> , 84 P.3d 304 (Wash App. 2004).....	43, 44
<i>Commonwealth Ins. Co. v. Benihana of Tokyo, Inc.</i> , No. 3:96-CV-0826-R, 1997 WL 361617 (N.D.Tex. June 19, 1997) .....	38
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , Civil No. 17-12281, 2019 WL 2425118 (D.N.J., June 10, 2019).....	39

<i>CV Ice Co., Inc. v. Golden Eagle Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV 14-121, 2015 WL 72313 (C.D.Cal. January 6, 2015) .....	29, 31, 34
<i>Davidson Hotel Co., v. St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 136 F.Supp.2d 901 (W.D. Tenn. 2001) .....	44
<i>Davis v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , No. C10-1605-JCC, 2012 WL 2004866 (W.D. Wash., June 5, 2012).....	58
<i>DEB Assocs. v. Greater New York Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 970 A.2d 1074 (N.J. App. Div. 2009).....	40, 41, 42
<i>Grinnell Mut. Reins. Co. v. Emp'rs Mut. Cas. Co.</i> , 494 N.W.2d 690 (Iowa 1993) .....	52
<i>Hickory Grove Missionary Baptist Church, Inc v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , Civ. No. 5:11-CV-407, 2014 WL 1159592 (M.D. Ga., March 21, 2014).....	58
<i>Houston Specialty Ins. Co. v. Meadows West Condo Assoc.</i> , 640 Fed. Appx. 267 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	50
<i>Jaw the Pointe v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 460 S.W.3d 597 (Tex. 2005) .....	50
<i>Jordan v. Iowa Mut. Tornado Ins. Co. of Des Moines</i> , 130 N.W. 177 (Iowa 1911) .....	52
<i>Joseph J. Henderson &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Travelers Property Cas. Ins. Co. of Amer.</i> , 956 F.3d 992, (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020).....	52
<i>Kalell v. Mutual Fire &amp; Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 471 N.W.2d 865 (Iowa 1991).....	51
<i>Lifeline Ministries Church v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-1181, 2013 WL 2107408 (Iowa Ct. App. May 15, 2013) .....	52
<i>MarkWest Hydrocarbon, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 558 F.3d 1184 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009).....	29, 32
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002) .....	54
<i>MGM Apartments, LLC v. Mid-Century Ins. Co.</i> , No. 3-1002/13-0661, 2014 WL 251898 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 23, 2014) .....	52
<i>Mt. Zion Missionary Baptist Church of Cedar Rapids, Iowa v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-1598, 2014 WL 7343312 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2014) .....	52

<i>National Sur. Corp. v. Westlake Inv., LLC</i> , 880 N.W.2d 724 (Iowa 2016).....	19
<i>Pursell Const., Inc. v. Hawkeye-Security Ins. Co.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 1999) .....	19
<i>Qualls v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 184 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 1971).....	52
<i>Salem United Methodist Church of Cedar Rapids, Iowa v. Church Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 13-20086, 2015 WL 1546431 (Iowa Ct. App. April 8, 2015).....	52
<i>Sanderson v. First Liberty Ins. Co.</i> , Case No. 8:16-CV-644, 2019 WL 2009332 (N.D.N.Y. May 7, 2019).....	30
<i>St. Paul Fire and Marine Ins. Co. v. Darlak Motor Inns, Inc.</i> , No. 3:97-cv-1559, 1999 WL 33755848 (M.D. Pa. March 9, 1999), <i>affirmed without opinion</i> , 205 F.3d 1330 (3d Cir.1999).....	30
<i>Tocci Building Corp. v. Zurich Amer. Ins. Co.</i> , 659 F.Supp.2d 251 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	29
<i>Window Wizards Inc. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , Civil Action No. 13-7444, 2015 WL 1400726 (E.D. Pa., March 27, 2015).....	39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> Rebuild (11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004).....	26
<i>Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</i> Repair (11 <sup>th</sup> ed. 2004).....	26
<b>Treatises</b>	
Steve Plitt, Daniel Maldonado, Joshua D. Rogers, and Jordan R. Plitt, eds., <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> § 101:43 .....	50
Steve Plitt, Daniel Maldonado, Joshua D. Rogers, and Jordan R. Plitt, eds., <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> § 101:45 .....	50
Steve Plitt, Daniel Maldonado, Joshua D. Rogers, and Jordan R. Plitt, eds., <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> § 101:55 .....	50
Steve Plitt, Daniel Maldonado, Joshua D. Rogers, and Jordan R. Plitt, eds., <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> § 101:56 .....	51

Steve Plitt, Daniel Maldonado, Joshua D. Rogers, and Jordan R. Plitt, eds., <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> § 101:57 .....	50
Steve Plitt, Daniel Maldonado, Joshua D. Rogers, and Jordan R. Plitt, eds., <i>Couch on Insurance 3d</i> § 153:80 .....	48
<i>New Appleman on Insurance Law Library Edition</i> , § 44.03 (13) .....	52

**Regulations**

International Building Code § 202 (2015).....	13
International Existing Building Code § 101.2 (2015) .....	34
International Existing Building Code § 115.1 (2015).....	33, 34, 36, 42
International Existing Building Code § 202 (2015) .....	35
International Existing Building Code § 404.4 (2015) .....	15, 31
International Existing Building Code § 606.2.1 (2015) .....	15, 31
International Property Management Code § 101.2 (2015) .....	35
International Property Management Code § 304.1 (2015) .....	35
International Property Management Code § 304.1.1 (2015) .....	33, 36, 42
International Property Management Code § 304.4 (2015) .....	35
